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1. Does the page limit of 35 pages for the Technical Proposal include cover page, table of contents, compliance matrix, section separators?
ANSWER:   The page limit (35 pages for the technical proposal) does not include the cover page, table of contents or section separators.  
2. Does the page limit of 10 pages for Past Performance include a cover page and table of contents?

ANSWER:  NO. The page limit does not include the cover page or table of contents or section separators.  
3. For the Past Performance Information (L.2.e.2.a.ii), in the event that the citation is for work done for a commercial customer rather than for a Government customer, can we substitute:

· Company Name for Procuring Agency

· Contracts Representative for Contracting Officer

· Technical POC for COTR?

ANSWER:  YES

4. Section C, 4.0 Qualification of Key Personnel – This section appears to identify the Program/Project Manager as key but further in Section G, G.1 (Key Personnel) none is listed or called for.  Can the FRA please clarify?
ANSWER:  The clause G.1 will be filled in when the award document is prepared.  The offeror is expected to identify its Key Personnel in the technical proposal.
5. Section H, H.1 (EVMS) – This requirement is normally applied to cost type contracts in excess of $20M. It is not envisioned that this contract will have a value anywhere close to that value. Can the FRA please clarify how or if it will require EVMS compliance if the award is for less than $20M?
ANSWER:  The Department of Transportation requires EVM for all acquisitions that have an  IT component.  
6. Are subs and/or consultants required to fill out the certs/reps?  Or is this only required of the Prime contractor?

ANSWER:  The prime contractor is required to complete the representations and certifications as described in FAR 52.204-7 and 52.204-8.
7. Are you expecting the same level of detail in the proposal submission from subcontractors as you are from the primes such as small business plan, section k, etc?
ANSWER: The FRA expects a proposal from the prime contractor.

8. Do you want the researcher station and the simulator in the same room?

ANSWER: The FRA desires the ability to locate the researcher station with the simulator or away from the simulator in a separate room. The FRA desires a design configuration that provides maximum flexibility for various research studies.   
9. Who will be doing acceptance of the simulator?

ANSWER: The FRA’s Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR) has the authority to accept the deliverable.  Representatives from the DOT Volpe Center will provide input to the COTR during test and acceptance of the CTIL.

10. Where will the simulator be located?  Is a floor plan available? 

ANSWER: Yes – see the attached PDF file.  The CTIL will be located in room 108 and the researcher station will be located in room 118.  There is approximately 200 sq feet available for the CTIL in room 108 and 50 sq feet for the researcher station in room 118.  The floor plan scale: 1 inch = 16 feet.

